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STATE OF NEBRASKA
Roger D. Breed, Ed.D. )
Commissioner of Education ) N.P.P.C. Case No. 10-05
301 Centennial Mall South - 6th Floor ) Case No. 09033
P.O. Box 94933 )
Lincoln, NE 68509-4933, )
)
Petitioner, )
)
vs. )
) Findings Of Fact, Conclusions
) Of Law And Recommendation
Ronald Thatcher ) Of the Commission
13302 South 33" Street ) TR -
Bellevue, NE 68123, ) f Rl FILED Oh
: UL -2 2010
Respondent. )

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This case commenced with the filing of a Petition on May 6, 2010, by Roger D. Breed,
Commissioner of Education, Department of Education, State of Nebraska, hereinafter referred to
as “Petitioner.” The Petition was filed against Ronald Thatcher, hereinafter referred to as
“Respondent.” The Petition alleges certain acts of conduct by the Respondent in violation of
Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 79-866(2) (Reissue 2003); Title 92, Nebraska Administrative Code,
Chapter 27, Section 004.04E (effective date: November 12, 2003.

On May 6, 2010, the Petition, Notice of Right to Submit an Answer, and a copy of Title
95, Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 1 (effective date: October 30, 1993), was served
upon Respondent by certified U.S. Mail, postage prepaid. The Respondent has failed to file an
Answer to the Petition. On June 2, 2010, the Petitioner filed a Motion for Default Judgment.
Also on June 2, 2010, Kathi Vontz, Clerk of the Commission filed a Request for Support
Information. On June 2, 2010, Petitioner, through his General Counsel filed the requested
Support Information with the Commission.

On or about June 2, 2010, Kathi Vontz, Clerk of the Commission, filed a Notice of
Hearing which was sent to the Respondent, postage prepaid, and delivered by hand to the
Petitioner’s general counsel. The Notice of Hearing advised that a public hearing on the Petition
would be held on the 12" day of June, 2010, commencing at approximately 10:05 a.m., in the
State Board Hearing Room, 6th Floor, Nebraska State Office Building, 301 Centennial Mall
South, Lincoln, Nebraska. The Notice further advised that the hearing would be held before a



[image: image3.jpg]designated hearing committee of the Commission, with Samuel Van Pelt serving as legal counsel
to advise the Chair in the performance of her duties.

The Petition and Default Motion, came on for hearing at the above time and place
before a Hearing Panel of the Commission consisting of Commission Members: Susan J.
Anglemyer, Robert Beck, Sharon Bohling, Raymond Keller, Jodi Kupper, Joanne Lehman,
Maric Meyers, Lana Sides, and Lynn Strack. Commissioner Sides served as Chairperson. The
proceedings were reported by Wendy Cutting of General Reporting Services, Lincoln, Nebraska.
The Petitioner appeared by Brian L. Halstead, General Counsel. Neither the Respondent nor
anyone representing the Respondent appeared. Exhibits were received in evidence and the
Petitioner’s General Counsel made his closing argument.

Thereupon, the Commission adjourned and deliberated based on the record before it, and
makes the following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Recommendation to the State
Board of Education.

II. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The Petitioner, Roger D. Breed, is the Commissioner of Education for the State of
Nebraska; Respondent holds Nebraska public schools teaching certificate number 2006000233,
endorsed in Music K-12, with an expiration date of August 31, 2011.

2. On or about June 1, 2009, an Information was filed in the Sarpy County District Court
charging the Respondent with five counts of Sexual Assault/Child, all Class IIIA Felonies.

3. On March 22, 2010, the Respondent pled No Contest, pursuant to a plea agreement, to
one count of Third-Degree Sexual Assault, a Class I Misdemeanor, and was scheduled to be
sentenced on May 24, 2010.

4. On May 24, 2010, the Sarpy County District Court sentenced the Respondent to a
term of one year with the Nebraska Department of Corrections and ordered that the Respondent
register pursuant to the Nebraska Sex Offender Registration Act.

[II, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Commission has jurisdiction in this case and all proceedings have been in
accordance with applicable Constitutional, Statutory, and Regulatory Requirements.

2. The Petitioner has proven by a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent
committed an immoral act and an act of moral turpitude in violation of Neb. Rev. Stat. Section
79-866(2) (Reissue 2003); and has violated Title 92, Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 27,
Section 004.04E (effective date: November 12, 2003) which states, “the educator: Shall not
commit any act of moral turpitude or any felony under the laws of the United States or any state
or territory, and shall not have a misdemeanor conviction involving abuse, neglect, or sexual
misconduct as defined in Sections 003.12 through 003.14 0of 92 NAC 21.”
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Therefore, the Commission respectfully recommends to the State Board of Education that
the Respondent’s Nebraska public schools teaching certificate number 20060000233, endorsed
in Music K-12, with an expiration date of August 31, 2011, be permanently revoked.

Datedthis_ 29 dayof lune 2010

oy s

Lana Sides, Chairperson
Hearing Committee
Nebraska Professional Practices Commission
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I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Recommendation for Case No. 10-05 was served upon Respondent,
Ronald Thatcher, by certified U.S. Mail, po?age prepaid, and hand delivered to Brian Halstead,

attorney for the Petitioner, on this day of F2/0 _,atthe following
addresses.

Ronald Thatcher Inmate #69604 Brian L. Halstead

Respondent Attorney for Petitioner

P.O. Box 22800 301 Centennial Mall South

Lincoln, NE 68542 Lincoln, NE 68509

iid Tt

)
Kathi Vontz &

Clerk of the Commission
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ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PROFESSIONAL PRACTICE COMMISSION
STATE OF NEBRASKA

Roger D. Breed, Ed.D.
Commissioner of Education
301 Centennial Mall South
P.O. Box 94933

Lincoln, NE 68509-4933

Case No. 09033
PPC Case No. 10-05

TRANSCRIPT
VOLUME I of I

(Pages 1 through 11)
EXHIBITS 1-4

Petitioner,
vs.
Ronald Thatcher
13302 South 33™ Street
Bellevue, NE 68123

Respondent.

Nebraska State Office Building
301 Centennial Mall South
Department of Education Board Room
Sixth Floor
Lincoln, NE
Convened, pursuant to notice, at 9:34 a.m., on
June 12, 2010,
BEFORE:
THE HONORABLE SAMUEL VAN PELT, Hearing Officer.
COMMISSION MEMBERS PRESENT:
JODI KUPPER, Chairperson; LANA SIDES, Presiding;
SUSAN ANGLEMEYER; ROBERT BECK; SHARON BOHLING; RAYMOND
KELLER; JOANNE LEHMAN; MARIE MEYERS; and LYNN STRACK.
OTHERS PRESENT:

KATHI VONTZ, Clerk of the Commission

GENERAL REPORTING SERVICE (402) 477-8425
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APPEARANCES

For the Commissioner:

Brian L. Halstead, #18077

Assistant Commissioner/
General Counsel

Department of Education

301 Centennial Mall South

Sixth Floor

Lincoln, NE 68509
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EXHIBITS:
1 Pleadings (68 pages)
2 Title 92, Nebraska

Administrative Code,
Chaptexr 27

3 Title 95, Nebraska
Administrative Code,
Chapter 1 (20 pages)

4 Judgment and Sentence

in CR0OS-210 and Sex

Offender Registration

Notice (6 pages)

Appearances

Reporter's Certificate
Closing Argument by Mr.
Motion

Decision

(16 pages)

I.NDEX

Marked Offered Ruled On Found
5 o 6 Appendix
5 © © Appendix
5 6 6 Appendix
5 7 7 Appendix
2
4
Halstead 7
10
11,
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REPORTER'S CERTIFICATE:
State of Nebraska )
) ss.

County of Lancaster )

I, WENDY C. CUTTING, reporter for GENERAL
REPORTING SERVICE, certify that I reported the proceedings
in this matter; that the transcript of testimony is a true
and accurate and complete extension of the recording made of
those proceedings; that the transcript consists of:

Volume I, pages 1 through 11, and Exhibits 1
through 4; and further that the disposition of the
exhibits is referenced in the index hereto.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand

i

il
at Lincoln, Nebraska, this ,Q4”+>day of June, 2010.

A

ey P g
Ly C ZM/ZL’.K 2.
Reportdﬁ 77
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PROCEEDINGS:

(Exhibits 1 through 4 were marked for
identification.)

CHAIRPERSON SIDES: Ladies and gentlemen, I am
Lana Sides, chairperson of this hearing panel of the
Nebraska Professional Practices Commission. I convene this
hearing at 9:34 a.m. for the purpose of receiving evidence
on a petition filed by Roger D. Breed, Commissioner of
Education, Petitioner, against Ronald Thatcher, Respondent,
Case No. L0=00.

The other members of the hearing committee are
Susan J. Anglemeyer, Robert Beck, Sharon Bohling, Raymond
Keller, Jodi Kupper, Joanne Lehman, Marie Meyers, and Lynn
Strack.

The Commission's attorney is Samuel Van Pelt. His
purpose is to advise the hearing panel, chairperson, and the
Commission on the performance of our duties under the
Commission's rule and regulations.

The court reporter is Wendy Cutting. Her purpose
is to record the testimony of the witnesses and mark the
exhibits.

The Clerk of the Commission is Kathi Vontz. Her
purpose is administrative.

This case arises from a request by the State Board

of Education that the Commission hear this matter pursuant
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to Sections 79-859 through 79-871 of the Nebraska statutes
and the rules and regulations thereunder.

At this time I ask the attorneys to enter their
appearance.

MR. HALSTEAD: Brian Halstead, 301 Centennial Mall
South, Sixth Floor, Lincoln, Nebraska 68509, on behalf of
the Commissioner of Education.

CHAIRPERSON SIDES: Let the record show that the
respondent is not present, nor is there anyone else present
on behalf of the respondent.

At this time, 1f there are no objections, I will
enter into the record the pleadings which are marked as
Exhibit 1; the standards of ethics and competency, which is
92 Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 27, and is marked
as Exhibit 2; and the Regulations Concerning Teacher and
Administrator Professional Practices Hearings, which is 95
Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 1, and is marked as
Exhibit 3. Are there any objections?

MR. HALSTEAD: I have no objections.

CHAIRPERSON SIDES: Exhibits 1, 2, 3 are received.

(Exhibits 1 through 3 were received in evidence.
See Index.)

At this time the hearing committee's attorney will
conduct the hearing.

THE HEARING OFFICER: Mr. Halstead, do you have
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any opening comments that you wish to make?

MR. HALSTEAD: I would waive an opening, Your
Honor.

THE HEARING OFFICER: Very well, do you have any
exhibits other than Exhibits 1, 2, and 3 that have already
been received?

MR. HALSTEAD: I do have an additional exhibit. I
would offer Exhibit No. 4, which is the Judgment and
Sentence Order from the District Court of Sarpy County along
with the Sex Offender Registration Notice that the
respondent had to sign as a result of that. 1I'd offer
Exhibit No. 4.

THE HEARING OFFICER: Okay, and those items are
all a part of Exhibit 4, is that correct?

MR. HALSTEAD: They are a cumulative exhibit.

THE HEARING OFFICER: Exhibit 4 will be received.

(Exhibit 4 was received in evidence. See Index.)

Do you have any other evidence that you wish to
offer?

MR. HALSTEAD: I have no further evidence, Your
Honor.

THE HEARING OFFICER: Do you wish to make a
closing statement?

MR. HALSTEAD: I would, Your Honor. Ladies and

gentlemen of the Commission, as you can see from the exhibit
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you've received, Mr. Thatcher was initially charged with
felony sexual assault involving some of his own children or
his step children. Those charges were reduced to a single
count of a misdemeanor for which he has received the maximun
sentence permitted under Nebraska law. He is currently
serving a year at the Department of Corrections and he is
ordered to be a registered sex offender. At the time of
these incidents, he was not employed by any Nebraska school
system. He's currently 75 years old, in that regard. The
last evidence we have or information of him was he was a
substitute teacher in Bellevue in the early 1990s.

Clearly, based on the facts that are before you,
we'd recommend that his certificate be permanently revoked
in the state of Nebraska.

I'd be more than happy to answer any questions you
might have about the case.

THE HEARING OFFICER: Any questions on my left of
Mr. Halstead?

(No response.)

Any on my right?

(No response.)

If not, the chair will proceed to close this
hearing.

CHAIRPERSON SIDES: The hearing committee will now

adjourn and will consider the evidence. The hearing
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committee's decision will be reduced to writing. A copy of
the hearing committee's findings, conclusions, and decision
will be furnished to the parties. If the decision includes
a recommendation to suspend or revoke the respondent's
certificate, the findings, conclusions, and recommendation
will be presented to the State Board of Education.

I now declare this hearing adjourned at 9:38 a.m.

(Off the record from 9:38 a.m. until 10:05 a.m.)

THE HEARING OFFICER: We're back on the record in
the case of Commissicner versus Ronald Thatcher. The clock
on the south wall, it is five minutes after ten, the time at
which this case was scheduled and noticed for hearing. The
Commission is present and Mr. Halstead is present. And I
will simply state for the record that neither Mr. Thatcher
nor anyone on his behalf are present in the hearing room at
that time.

(Whereupon, the hearing was adjourned at 10:06
a.m. to be reconvened after executive session and
deliberation of the evidence.)

(Back on the record 10:19 a.m.)

CHATIRPERSON KUPPER: Is there a motion regarding
the Commission's recommendation on Case No. 10~05, Ronald
Thatchex?

CHAIRPERSON SIDES: I move that the Nebraska

Professional Practices Commission adopts the findings of
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fact and conclusions of law and recommend to the State Board
of Education that the certificate of Ronald Thatcher be
permanently revoked.

CHAIRPERSON KUPPER: Second?

COMMISSIONER LEHMAN: I so second.

CHAIRPERSON KUPPER: It has been moved and
seconded to accept the findings of fact and conclusions of
law and recommend permanent revocation for Ronald Thatcher.
Is there discussion?

(No response.)

CHAIRPERSON KUPPER: Will the clerk please call
the roll?

THE CLERK: Anglemeyer.

COMMISSIONER ANGLEMEYER: Yes.

THE CLERK: Beck.

COMMISSIONER BECK: Yes.

THE CLERK: Bohling.

COMMISSIONER BOHLING: Yes.

THE CLERK: Habben. Keller.

COMMISSIONER KELLER: Yes.

THE CLERK: Kupper.

CHAIRPERSON KUPPER: Yes.

THE CLERK: Lehman.

COMMISSIONER LEHMAN: Yes.

THE CLERK: Maher. Meyers.
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COMMISSIONER MEYERS: Yes.
THE CLERK: Shelton. Sides.
CHAIRPERSON BIDES: Yes.

THE CLERK: Strack.
COMMISSIONER STRACK: Yes.

(Whereupon, at 10:20 a.m. on June 12, 2010,

proceedings were concluded.)

the

11
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STATE OF NEBRASKA
Roger D. Breed, Ed.D. )
Deputy Commissioner of Education )
301 Centennial Mall South — 6™ Floor ) NPPC Case No. 10-05
P.O. Box 94933 ) Case No. 09033
Lincoln, NE 68509-4933 )
)
Petitioner, )
Vs. ) NOTICE OF HEARING
)
Ronald Thatcher )
Inmate # 71600 )
P.O. Box 22800 )
Lincoln, NE 68542, )
)
)
)
Respondent. )

Petitioner and Respondent are hereby notified that a hearing on the Petition filed by
Roger D. Breed, on May 6, 2010, will be held in the Hearing Room, 6" Floor, Nebraska State
Office Building, 301 Centennial Mall South, Lincoln, Nebraska, on the 12 day of June, 2010,
commencing at 10:05 a.m.

Commission members of the Nebraska Professional Practices Commission will hear and
consider the case.

Samuel Van Pelt, Route 1, Box 169, Hickman, Nebraska 68372 has been appointed legal
counsel to advise the chairperson in the performance of the chairperson’s duties.

Dated % -Z P %/@

Lana Sides, Chairperson, Hearing Panel
NEBRASKA PROFESSIONAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

il I E

By Kathi Vontz, Clerk of the mission {
NEBRASKA PROFESSIONAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
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1 hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above Notice dated % .,,Z,
2010, for Case Number 10-05, was mailed to Ronald Thatcher, Respondent, by &J.S. Mail

postage prepaid, and delivered and to Brian Halstead, Attorney for the Petitioner, on this

day of , 2010, at the following addresses.
J
Ronald Thatcher Brian Halstead
Respondent Attorney for Petitioner
Inmate # 71600 301 Centennial Mall South
P.O. Box 22800 Lincoln, NE 68509

Lincoln, NE 68542

Kathi Vontz é
Clerk of the Commission
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STATE OF NEBRASKA

Case No. 09033 FILED
PPC Case Na. 10

Roger D. Breed, Ed.D.

Commissioner of Education

301 Centennial Mall South - 6th Floor
P. O. Box 94933

Lincoln, NE 68509-4933,

“BOFESSIONAL

ES COMMISSION
TTORRIMISSION.__|

Petitioner,

Vs.

Ronald Thatcher, #71600
Diagnostic & Evaluation Center
P.O. Box 22800

Lincoln, NE 68542,

IRHAT R IIRANT RS (RIS
2]
(=
=)
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Respondent.

COMES NOW the Petitioner, by and through the undersigned attorney of record, and

pursuant to the Commission's Request for Support Information, submits the following

information requested as provided in Title 95, Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 1, Section
003.05:

1. Title 92, Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 28, a copy of which is
attached and marked as Exhibit "A", and by this reference is incorporated herein;

2. Title 92, Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 29, a copy of which is
attached and marked as Exhibit "B", and by this reference is incorporated herein;

3. An Affidavit of Kevin Peters, Director for the Teacher Education/Certification
Division of the Nebraska Department of Education, a copy of which is attached

and marked as Exhibit "C", and by this reference is incorporated herein; and

4. The Report of Investigation in Case No. 09033, a copy of which is attached
and marked as Exhibit "D", and by this reference is incorporated herein.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner prays that the Commission make a recommendation to the

State Board of Education that is in accordance with the law.

Brian L. Halstdad #18077
Attorney for Petitioner
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The undersigned certifies that a copy of the above motion and exhibits was mailed to the

parties of record, by U. S. mail, sufficient postage prepaid, on this 2™ day of June 2010.

ol
fian L. Halstead #18077
General Counsel

P. O. Box 94933
Lincoln, NE 68509
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OF EDUCATION

RULE 28

REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS FOR
INVESTIGATIONS AND NONPUBLIC
PROFESSIONAL PRACTICES HEARINGS

TITLE 92, NEBRASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE,
CHAPTER 28

EFFECTIVE DATE
DECEMBER 25, 1989

State of Nebraska

Department of Education

301 Centennial Mall South
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
Douglas D. Christensen, Ph.D.
Commissioner
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STATE OF NEBRASKA

Roger D. Breed, Ed.D. ) Case No. 09033
Commissioner of Education ) PPC Case No. 10-05
301 Centennial Mall South - 6th Floor )
P. O. Box 94933 )
Lincoln, NE 68509-4933 )

)

Petitioner, )

)
vs. ) AFFIDAVIT

)
Ronald Thatcher, #71600 )
Diagnostic & Evaluation Center )
P.O. Box 22800 )
Lincoln, NE 68542 )

)

Respondent. )
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) SS

COUNTY OF LANCASTER )

Kevin Peters, Ed.D., being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

1. I am the Director of the Teacher Certification Division of the Nebraska
Department of Education.

2. The Petitioner is Roger D. Breed, Commissioner of Education, 301 Centennial
Mall South - 6th Floor, P. O. Box 94933, Lincoln, NE 68509-4933, telephone:
(402) 471-5020.

3. The duties as Director include being the custodian of records regarding
individuals who currently hold valid certificates issued by the Department
pursuant to Title 92, Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 21.

4. The records indicate that the Respondent, Ronald Thatcher, holds a public
Nebraska state substitute teaching certificate number 2006000233, endorsed in
Music K-12, with an expiration date of August 31, 2011.

5. The acts, events, or conditions appearing on the records under my custody are
made at or near the time of such acts, events, or conditions, in the course of
regularly conducted activity, and that it is the regular course of activity for the
Department to make such record.

&
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Dated this <6 _day of May 2010,

Kevm lseters Ed.D.

Subscribed and sworn to before me thisa?é_’%ay of May 2010.

Comm. Exp.Dec. 30,2013 |

Lpnda A

Notary Public

5if
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STATE OF NEBRASKA
Nikole Sander ) Case No. 09033
301 Centennial Mall South )
Lincoln, NE 68509-4987 )
)
Complainant, )
)
vs. ) REPORT OF INVESTIGATION
)
Ronald Thatcher )
13302 South 33" Street )
Bellevue, NE 68123 )
)
Respondent. )

In accordance with Title 92, Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 28, the attached

Report of Investigation into case number 09033 is submitted to the Commissioner of Education

on this 6™ day of May 2010. This Report was submitted to the Respondent on the 23" day of

April 2010, and no exceptions were filed. j 4/ M

Certlﬁcatl est ator
TABLE OF CONTENTS
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Lincoln, NE 68509-4987
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Ronald Thatcher
13302 South 33™ Street
Bellevue, NE 68123

CONFIDENTIAL
BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF EDUCATION
STATE OF NEBRASKA

Case No. 09033

Complainant,

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION

e e e N N e N N S e S N S

Respondent.

In accordance with Title 92, Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 28, the attached

Report of Investigation into case number 09033 is submitted to the Respondent on the 23" day of

April 2010, Qd/% 0//’44/ /ﬂé@

Cem igator
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JURISDICTION

On June 22, 2009, Nikole Sander filed a Complaint with the Commissioner of Education
against Ronald Thatchet, the Respondent. A copy of the Complaint was served upon the
Respondent on June 27, 2009. Copies of the Complaint and return receipt are
collectively attached and marked as exhibit "E-1".

The Teacher Certification Office Records revealed that the Respondent holds a public

Nebraska state substitute teaching certificate number 2006000233, endorsed in Music K-
12, with an expiration date of August 31, 2011.

SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT

The Complainant alleged that the Respondent pled not guilty to five counts of Sexual
Assault, all felonies, in the Sarpy County District Court, Nebraska.

POSITION OF RESPONDENT

The Respondent did not submit a response to the allegation against him.

FINDINGS

The investigator, through Justice: Nebraska Trial Courts Case Search System, obtained
copies of court documents relating to the complaint against the Respondent. Copies of
relevant documents are collectively attached and marked as exhibit “E-2”,

On March 24, 2009, Investigator Kathe Erhart, employed by the Douglas County
Sheriff’s Office, signed an Affidavit of Probable Cause for Issuance of Arrest Warrant.
Inv. Erhart was assigned on February 18, 2009, to investigate a possible sexual assault of
a child pursuant to the Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) receiving a
report on January 29, 2009. A summary of the report is as follows:

On the evening of January 28, 2009, C.T. age 19 advised he had reason to
believe that his father, the Respondent, age 73, had raped his 12-year-old
sister, G.T. It is unclear where C.T. obtained this information, however,
C.T. stated the contact was not recently, however it occurred when the
family lived together in Bellevue before they separated in 2005. C.T.
became a state ward-in 2006 and G.T. lives in Papillion with her biological
mother R.T. C.T. did not go into any details as to why he knew this, and
was unsure whether the Respondent still had contact with G.T. C.T. also
advised there is drug and alcohol use in both of his parents’ homes:

G.T. was interviewed at Project Harmony and stated she recalled four
separate times the Respondent had ‘touched her on her privaté part. She
indicated to the interviewer her private part was where pee came out. She
stated the first time this occurred was when she was approximately 6-7



[image: image27.jpg]Page 3 of 4 CONFIDENTIAL

indicated to the interviewer her private part was where pee came out. She
stated the first time this occurred was when she was approximately 6-7
years of age. It occurred in her parents’ bed when her mother was at a
friend’s house because the Respondent and her brother had threatened
R.T. The Respondent drank two bottles of Nyquil because he was out of
vodka and he got on top of G.T. in the bed while she was lying on her
back. She stated the Respondent touched her private part with his hand.

G.T. stated this occurred two more times while R.T. was out of town on a
40™ birthday celebration, and the Respondent had put his hands down her
pants and she indicated they had skin to skin contact and it hurt because
the Respondent was pressing harder than the first time he touched her.
G.T. did not know if she felt anything go inside her body. She indicated
the Respondent drank Nyquil those times also and was drunk.

G.T. stated the Respondent touched her one time after that sometime
before her 10® birthday. R.T. was staying at a friend’s house again and
G.T. was wearing a nightgown and was in her parent’s bed and the
Respondent moved her nightgown up a little and was trying to take off his
shorts. G.T. stated she saw the Respondent’s penis and felt something wet
on her upper leg. The Respondent then rubbed his penis on her leg and on
her private part and it hurt.

The affidavit indicates G.T. disclosed the incidents to R.T. and also to
Arlene Garcia, a therapist at Lutheran Family Services.

The Respondent was subsequently arrested and on or about April 13, 2009, the
Respondent was charged in the Sarpy County Court with five counts of Sexual
Assault/Child, all Class 3A Felonies. On or about June 1, 2009, an Information was filed
in the Sarpy County District Court charging the Respondent with five counts of Sexual
Assault/Child, all felonies. On or about March 22, 2010, the Respondent entered into a
Plea Agreement and an Amended Information was filed charging the Respondent with
one count of Third-Degree Sexual Assault, a misdemeanor, to which the Respondent pled
No Contest. The remaining counts were dismissed. The Respondent is scheduled to be

sentenced on May 24, 2010.

Jennifer Miralles, Deputy County Attorney for Sarpy County, was contacted on April 22,
2010, by the Nebraska Department of Education Certification Investigator. Ms. Miralles
was asked if the content of the Affidavit of Probable Cause for Issuance of Arrest
Warrant submitted by Inv. Erhart was accurate. Ms. Miralles stated another interview
with G.T. was conducted after the affidavit, and G.T. disclosed there was penile and
digital penetration by the Respondent. G.T. did not admit to the penetration on the first
interview by Project Harmony personnel.

o
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STANDARDS OF PROFESSIONAL CONDUCT AND ETHICS

The following statute and standard would appear applicable: Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-866(2)
(Reissue 2003), which states, “The board may, for just cause, revoke or suspend any teacher’s or
administrator’s certificate. Violations of the standards established pursuant to this section,
commission of an immoral act, or conviction of a felony under the laws of this state shall
constitute just cause for the revocation or suspension of a teacher’s or administrator’s certificate
by the board”; and Title 92, Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 27, Section 004.04E
(effective date: November 12, 2003) which states, “the educator: Shall not commit any act of
moral turpitude or any felony under the laws of the United States or any state or territory, and
shall not have a misdemeanor conviction involving abuse, neglect or sexual misconduct as
defined in Sections 003.12 through 003.14 of 92 NAC 217,

DETERMINATION OF LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

There is legally sufficient evidence to indicate a violation of the statute and standard with
regard to this allegation.

RECOMMENDATION

The Certification Investigator would recommend that the Commissioner of Education file
a Petition with the Professional Practices Commission in this matter.

EXHIBITS
E-1.  Copies of the Complaint and return receipt.

E-2.  Copies of relevant Justice Court documents.
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STATE OF NEBRASKA

Nikole Sander
301 Centennial Mall South
Lincoln, NE 685094987

Complainant,

COMPLAINT

Ronald Thatcher
13302 South 33rd Street
Bellevue, NE 68123

)
)
)
)
)
)
vs. )
)
)
)
)
)
)

Respondent.

In accordance with Title 92, Chapter 28, of the Nebraska Administrative Code, the

Complainant states as follows:

1. The Complainant is Nikole Sander. Her address is 301 Centenmal Mall South,
Lincoln, NE 68509-4987;

2. The Respondent is Ronald Thatcher. His address is 13302 South 33" Street, Bellevue,
NE 68123;

3. On or about June §, 2009, the Respondent pled not guilty to five counts of Sexual
Assault, all felonies, in the Sarpy County District Court. A copy of the Jury Trial Order

is attached; and

4. Witness(es): Ms. Jennifer Miralles, Sarpy County Deputy Attorney, 1210 Golden
Gate Drive, Papillion, NE 68046; (402) 593-2230.

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that the Commissioner of Education investigate

this Complaint and take such action as is warranted, including the filing of a petition.

\ﬂU{OKﬂ N

UNikole Sander

Dated this 22" day of June 2009.
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VERIFICATION
State of Nebraska )
) ss
County of Lancaster )

1, Nikole Sander, being first duly sworn under cath, state that I have read the contents of
the Complaint and that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief such contents are

true and there is reasonable cause for filing said document.
/7 /{Q/ A /) 2/ ol

W1kole Sander

Qubscribed and sworn before me this 22" day of June 2009 by Nikole Sander.

(Seal)
A GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska i
" i BRIAN L. HALSTEAD NOtary Fublie
et My Comm. Exp. Nov. 27, 2010
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STATE OF NEBRASKA, CR 08210 2 (™
Plaintiff, i =

VS~ JURY TRIAL ORDER

Ronald J. Thatcher,

Defendant. 5 & =

This matter came on for arraignment hearing on the 8th day of June, 2009,
Defendant appeared personally with counsel, Jeffrey Wagner. State appeared by
counsel, from the Office of the Sarpy County Attorney.

Defendant entered a plea of not guilty to:

Gt. 1: Third Degree Sexual Assault of a Ghild
Ot. 2: Third Degree Sexual Assault of a Child
Gt. 3: Third Degree Sexual Assault of a Chiid
Gt 4: First Dagree Sexual Assault of a Child under 12
Ct. 5: Third Degree Sexual Assault of a Child

IT 1S THEREFORE ORDERED:
7/

1. That this case is set for trial to a twelve person jury on October 15, 2009 at
9:00 a.m. as primary.

2. That a Pretrial hearing set for: September 28, 2009 at 11:00 a.m.

3. That any Motion in limine that may be filed by either party shall be filed by: August 28,
2009.
4. That the Court orders that: . .
(a) that 24 prospective jurors shall be sworn for voir dire examination
and that each side shall have 6 peremptory challenges,

b) that each side shall fhave no more than 1/4 hour(s) for final argument; nd
(b) that the plaintiff may not use more than one—ha|f(o} allotted tin’ge in 2
rebuttal argument;

(c) that counsel will have the opﬁor’cunity 1o inspegt the Court's jnstructions

hefore final argument; and that instructions will be given to the jury
after final argument;

5. That if a jury waiver is filed, case may be tried to the Court on the date set above.

& That if the case is to be resolved by entry of a plea, then any plea shall be entered not
jater than the Motion Day preceding the jury trial setting. Please inform the Bailiff of any
plea agreements.

Dated this 8th day of June, ,ﬁOOQ.

I )

It District Judge
000131080D59

45
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Courts Homepage Case Search Name Search Have Questions?

Case Summary

In the District Court of Sarpy County
The Case ID is CR 09 0000210
State v. Ronald J Thatcher
The Honorable Max J Kelch, presiding.
Classification: Felony-Bindover
Filed on 05/18/2009 by the County Prosecutor
This case is Open as of 05/18/2009

Parties/Attorneys to the Case

Party Attorney
Plaintiff State of Nebraska Jennifer Miralles
1210 Golden Gate Drive
Papillion NE 68046
402-593-2230
pefendant Ronald J Thatcher Jeffrey A Wagner
13302 South 33rd Street 1243 Golden Gate Drive
Bellevue NE 68123 Papillion NE 68046

402-592-2800
Date of Birth is 08/19/1935 Drivers License is NE H12307640

Offense Information

Count Charge Offense Class
01 Sexual assault/child-lst offense ; Class 3A Felony
AMENDED TO...Sexual assault/incompetent-3rd degree ; Class 1 Misdemeanor

Offense Date is 04/13/2002
Plea is No Contest
Finding is Guilty
02 Sexual assault/child-lst offense ; Class 3A Felony
AMENDED TO...Count dropped/dismissed i
Offense Date is 11/18/2005
03 Sexual assault/child-lst offense ; Class 3A Felony
AMENDED TO...Count dropped/dismissed B
Offense Date is 11/21/2005
04 Sexual assault/minox-lst degree ; Class 2 Felony
AMENDED TO...Count dropped/dismissed ;
Offense Date is 11/21/2005
05 Sexual assault/child-1st offense ; Class 3A Felony
AMENDED TO. ..Count dropped/dismissed :
Offense Date is 10/01/2002

Arresting Officers

Agency Officer

Case Schedule Information

gentencing is scheduled
for 05/24/2010 at 09:00 in room Sarpy District Courtroom #2

hitps://www.nebraska.gov/justice//case.cgi
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Bond Information

Bindover Ten Percent Bond bond filed on 05/20/2009 for Ronald J Thatcher
in the amount of $6,750.00

Court Costs Information

Incurred By Account Date Amount
Plaintiff Information 06/01/2009 $35.00
Plaintiff Filing Fee - State 06/01/2009 $5.00
Plaintiff JAutomation Fee .. . ; o] 06/01/2009. . .. $6.00
Plaintiff NSC Education Fee 06/01/2009 $1.00
Plaintiff Dispute Resolution Fee 06/01/2009 $0.75
Plaintiff Indigent Defense Fee 06/01/2009 $3.00
Plaintiff Uniform Data Analysis Fee 06/01/2009 $1.00
Plaintiff J.R.F. 06/01/2009 $5.00
Plaintiff Filing Fee-JRF 06/01/2009 $2.00
Plaintiff Civil Legal Services Fund 06/01/2009 $1.00
Plaintiff L.E.I.F. 06/01/2003 $1.00
Plaintiff Legal Aid/Services Fund 06/01/2009 $5.25
Plaintiff County Court Fees 05/20/2009 $46.00
Plaintiff " [Service Fees 01/14/2010 $20.81
Plaintiff Service Fees 01/14/2010 $9.00
Plaintiff Service Fees 01/15/2010 $22 .46
Plaintiff ’ Service Fees 02/08/2010 $20.65
Defendant Service Fees 02/02/2010 $20.00

Financial Activity

Trust held by the court is $6,750.00
No fee money is held by the court

Payments Made to the Court

Receipt Type Date For Amount
9021635 Waived Fee 06/11/2009 State of Nebraska $35.00
Information $35.00
330725 Check 06/10/2009 State of Nebraska $31.00
Filing Fee - State $5.00
Automation Fee $6.00
NSC Education Fee $1.00
Dispute Resolution Fee $.75
Indigent Defense Fee $3.00
Uniform Data Analysis $1.00
J.R.F. $5.00
Filing Fee-JRF $2.00
Civil Legal Services F $1.00
L.E.L.F. $1.00
Legal Aid/Services Fun $5.25
329895 Check . 05/20/2009 Thatcher,Ronald, J, $6,750.00
Bindover Ten Percent B $6,750.00

hitps://www.nebraska.gov/justice//case.cgi 4/23/2010 ,3[};



[image: image35.jpg]IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
OF NEBRASKA, IN AND FOR SARPY COUNTY

THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, DOC-PAGE CR09-210

Plaintiff,
VS,

AMENDED INFQRA ATIOR

LR e

RONALD J. THATCHER
13302 8. 33rd St.
Bellevue, NE 68123

DOB: 8/19/1935  Cau/M
DCN #Unknown

Defendant.

1731 W4 22 UVHD

18A00 LOINLSIO X
iRy 7

COMES NOW the undersigned County Attorney or his Deputy of Sarpy County,
Nebraska, and gives the Court to understand and be informed that the above-named
defendant, contrary to the form of the statutes in such cases made and provided and

against the peace and dignity of the State of Nebraska, violated the laws of the State,
to-wit:

COUNT 1: THIRD DEGREE SEXUAL ASSAULT
During the period of Aprit 13, 2002, through April 13, 2008, at or near 13302
South 33rd Street, in Sarpy County, Nebraska, said Ronald J. Thatcher, did then
and there subject G.T. to sexual contact without consent of the victim, and/or
when he knew or should have known that the victim was physically or mentally
incapable of resisting or appraising the nature of his or her conduct, in violation
of Section 28-320(1)(3), R.R.S. Nebraska. (CLASS | MISDEMEANOR)

Coun%yiAttorne%/Depu;y

NSBA # 226092
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF SARPY )

Jennifer A, Miralles, being first duly sworn, Lipon his oath deposes and says that
he is the County Attorney or his Deputy in and for Sarpy County, in the Second Judicial
District of the State of Nebraska; that he has read the above Amended Information; and

that to the best of his information and belief the allegations and charges contained
therein are true and correct.

e slaatte g

County Aorney/Deputy

¥VS

a3anid

11510

15ia

00 Ad

Shi
£

LHROD
Al
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Witnesses:
Inv. Erhart GM.
AM Christian Thatcher
Roxanne Thatcher Arlene Garcia
Lynnea Maystick Rhonda Newman
Denny Crane Suzi Mistry
Tim Malchow Phillip Malchow
-Inv. Harrah Christopher Cata

Theresa Drelicharz




[image: image37.jpg]IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT
OF NEBRASKA, IN AND FOR SARPY COUNTY
THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, ) DOC-PAGE CR0$-210
)
Plaintiff, )
VE ' ) - e
) INFORMATION
RONALD J. THATCHER ) 2 -
13302 8. 33rd St. )
)
)
)
)
)

Bellevue, NE 68123
DOB: 8/19/1935  Cau/M
DCN # Unknown

Defendant.

COMES NOW the undersigned County Attorney or his Deputy of Sarpy County,
Nebraska, and gives the Court to understand and be informed that the above-named
defendant, contrary to the form of the statutes in such cases made and provided and
against the peace and dignity of the State of Nebraska, violated the taws of the State,

to-wit:

COUNT 1: THIRD DEGREE SEXUAL ASSAULT OF A CHILD
During the period of April 13th, 2002, through April 13", 2004, at or near 13302
South 33rd Street, in Sarpy County, Nebraska, said Ronald J. Thatcher, a
person at least nineteen years of age or older, did then and there subject GT, a
child fourteen years of age or younger, to sexual contact not causing serious
personal injury, in violation of Section 28-320.01, R.R.8. Nebraska.
(CLASS IHA FELONY)
COUNT 2: THIRD DEGREE SEXUAL ASSAULT OF A CHILD
During the period of November 18", 2005, through November 20", 2005, at or
/ near 13302 South 33rd Street, in Sarpy County, Nebraska, said Ronald J.
Thatcher, a person at least nineteen years of age or older, did then and there
subject G.T., a child fourteen years of age or younger, o sexual contact not
causing serious personal injury, in violation of Section 28-320.01, RR.8.
Nebraska. (CLASS IlIA FELONY)
COUNT 3; THIRD DEGREE SEXUAL ASSAULT OF A CHILD
During the period of November 21%, 2005, through April 13", 2008, at or near
13302 South 33rd Street, in Sarpy County, Nebraska, said Ronald J. Thatcher, a
person at least nineteen years of age or older, did then and there subject G.T., a
child fourteen years of age or younger, to sexual contact not causing serious
personal injury, in violation of Section 28-320.01, R.R.S. Nebraska.
(CLASS lIIA FELONY)
COUNT 4: FIRST DEGREE SEXUAL ASSAULT OF A CHILD UNDER TWELVE
YEARS OF AGE
During the period of November 21%, 2005, through April 13", 2006, at or near
13302 South 33rd Street, in Sarpy County, Nebraska, said Ronald J. Thatcher,
being a person of nineteen years of age or older, did then and there subject
G.T., a person under twelve years of age, to sexual penetration, in violation of
\/“l Section 28-319.01, R.R.S. Nebraska. (CLASS I8 FELONY)

51



[image: image38.jpg]COUNT 5: THIRD DEGREE SEXUAL ASSAULT OF A CHILD
During the period of October 1%, 2002, through May 30", 2003, at or near 13302
South 33rd Street, in Sarpy County, Nebraska, said Ronald J. Thatcher, a
person at least nineteen years of age or older, did then and there subject AM., a
child fourteen years of age or younger, to sexual contact not causing serious
personal injury, in violation of Section 28-320.01, R.R.S. Nebraska.

(CLASS IIA FELONY) 4 &
COuntg Attorne%/Deputy

NSBA # 22692
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF SARPY )

Jennifer A. Miralles, being first duly sworn, upon his oath deposes and says that
he is the County Attorney or his Deputy in and for Sarpy County, in the Second Judicial
District of the State of Nebraska; that he has read the above Information; and that to
the best of his information and belief the allegations and charges contained therein are

true and correct. a(/{ < ~
o tnnesle s Wuaite s

County AttorneyADeputy

SUBSCRIBED and SWORN to before me this { day 0%09.

Al A el

Clerk of District CotfﬂDeputy

Witnesses:
inv. Erhart G.M.
AM. Christian Thatcher
Roxanne Thatcher Arlene Garcia
Lynnea Maystick Rhonda Newman
Denny Crane Suzi Mistry
Tim Malchow Phitlip Malchow
Inv. Harrah Christopher Cata

Theresa Drelicharz

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a copy of the above and foregoing Information was sent by
U.S. mail, postage prepaid, to Jeff Wagner, Attorney at Law, 1243 Golden Gate Dr.,

Papillion, NE. 68046, this /%I ¢ay of May, 2009.

Gl
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Case Summary

In the County Court of Sarpy County
The Case ID is CR 09 0002382
Citation No.: 0000000

State v. Ronald J Thatcher

The Honorable Jeffrey Funke, presiding.
Classification: Felony
Filed on 03/27/2009
This case is Closed as of 05/18/2009

Tt was disposed as Preliminary Waived

Parties/Attorneys to the Case

Party
Plaintiff State of Nebraska

State of Nebraska owes $2.00
Defendant Ronald J Thatcher
13302 South 33rxd Street
Bellevue NE 68123

Date of Birth is 08/19/1935

Assignee Schirber & Wagnexr L.L,.P.
1243 Golden Gate Drive
Papillion NE 68046

Offense Information

Count Charge

01 Sexual assault/child-1lst offense
offense Date is 04/13/2002

02 Sexual assault/child-lst offense
Offense Date is 11/18/2005

03 Sexual assault/child-lst offense
offense Date is 11/21/2005

04 Sexual assault/minor-lst degree
offense Date is 11/21/2005

05 Sexual assault/child-lst offense
oOffense Date is 10/01/2002
Finding is Probable Cause

Arresting Officers

Agency

Case Search

officer

Have Questions?

Name Search

by the County Prosecutor

Attorney

Lee K Polikov

1210 Golden Gate Drive
Papillion NE 68046
402-593~2230

Jeffrey A Wagner

1243 Golden Gate Drive
Papillion NE 68046
402-592-2800

Drivers License is NE H12307640

Offense Class

; Class 3A Felony
; Class 3A Felony
; Class 3A Felony
; Class 2 Felony

; Class 3A Felony

Warrant Information

Arrest warrant 00220611 was issued on 03/27/2009 for Ronald J Thatcher

It was returned on 03/31/2009

https://www.nebraska.gov/justice//case.cgi

4/23/2010
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Bond Information

Ten Percent bond filed on 04/01/2009 for Ronald J Thatcher

in the amount of

$75,000.00

Court Costs Information

Page 2 of 4

Incurred By Account Date Amount
Plaintiff Filing Fees 03/27/2009 $18.00
Plaintiff NSC Education Fee 03/27/2009 $1.00
Plaintiff JDispute Resolution Eee. 03./27./2009 o] n 800750
Plaintiff Indigent Defense Fee 03/27/2009 $3.00
Plaintiff Uniform Data Analysis Fee 03/27/2009 $1.00
Plaintiff J.R.F. 03/27/2009 $5.00
Plaintiff Filing Fee/JRF 03/27/2009 $2.00
Plaintiff Civil Legal Services Fund 03/27/20098 $1.00
Plaintiff L.E.I.F. 03/27/2009 $1.00
Plaintiff LASF/Non-waivable 03/27/2009 $2.00
Plaintiff Legal Aid/Services Fund 03/27/2009 $3.25
Plaintiff Automation Fee 03/27/2009 $6.00
Plaintiff Sheriff/Service Fees Due 03/31/2009 $2.00
Financial Actdivity
No trust money is held by the court
No fee money is held by the court
Payments Made to the Court
Receipt Type Date For Amount
353000 Check 06/11/2009 State of Nebraska $44.00
Filing Fees $18.00
NSC Education Fee $1.00
Dispute Resolution Fee S 75
Indigent Defense Fee $3.00
Uniform Data Analysis $1.00
J.R.F. $5.00
Filing Fee/JRF $2.00
Civil Legal Services F $1.00
L.E.I.F. $1.00
LASF/Non-waivable $2.00
Legal Aid/Services Fun $3.25
Automation Fee $6.00
345215 Cash 04/01/2009 Thatcher, Ronald, J, $7,500.00
10% Bond Fees $750.00
Bond-Appearance $6,750.00
Payments Made by the Court
Check Date To Amount
30445 05/19/2009 Sarpy County District Court $6,750.00

Reaciarar Af Actions

https://www.nebraska.gov/justice//case.cgi

4/23/2010 ~ ¢l
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05/20/2009 Deliver Bindover
05/18/2009 Preliminary Hearing Waived
05/18/2009 Bound Over to District Court

05/07/2009 Bond Assignment
This action initiated by party Ronald J Thatchexr

05/07/2009 Affidavit
This action initiated by party Ronald J Thatcher

05/04/2009 Amended Complaint
This action initiated by party State of Nebraska

State granted leave to amend

05/04/2009 Order-Hearing Issued
The document number is 00224740

Document Number 224740
prelim hrg 5/18/09 1:30 PM #5 on mtn of the defense

05/01/2009 Motion
This action initiated by party State of Nebraska

Motion for leave to file an amended complaint

04/10/2009 Appearance of Counsel
This action initiated by attorney Jeffrey A Wagner

04/01/2009 Order-Hearing Issued
The document number is 00220900

Document Number 220900

04/01/2009 Bond Filed
BOND 42236 FILED
no assignee

02/31/2009 Hearing
JL def w/ atty J wagner,$75,000-10%, no contact w/any minor child under

age 18,prelim hrg 5/4/09 1:30 PM #6

03/31/2009 Return~Warrant
The document number is 00220611
Served 03/30/2009, Sarpy County Sheriff
personal Service on Ronald J Thatcher

03/30/2009 Signed Warrant

4/23/2010

hitps://www.nebraska.gov/justice//case.cgi
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The document number is 00220611

03/27/2009 Warrant Issued on Ronald J Thatcher
The document number is 00220611

03/27/2009 Complaint
This action initiated by party State of Nebraska

https://www.nebraska.gov/justice//case.cgi 4/23/2010




[image: image43.jpg]BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PROFESSIONAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF NEBRASKA
Roger D. Breed, Ed.D. )
Commissioner of Education ) N.P.P.C. Case No. 10-05
301 Centennial Mall South - 6th Floor ) Case No. 09033
Lincoln, NE 68509-4933 )
)
Petitioner, )
)
vs. ) Request for Support
) Information
Ronald Thatcher )
Inmate #71600 )
P.O. Box 22800 )
Lincoln, NE 68542, )
)
)
)
Respondent. )

PURSUANT to 93 NAC 003.05 of the Rules and Regulations of the Commission,
the Commission requests the Petitioner to file support information regarding the
allegations in the Petition.

Dated 5 oZ. ,2010

Lana Sides, Chairperson, Hearing Panel
NEBRASKA PROFESSIONAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

By Kathi Vontz, Clerk of $hg Commission
NEBRASKA PROFESSIONAL PRACTICES COMMISSION



[image: image44.jpg]CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the above Notice date ,
2010, for Case No. 10-05 was mailed to Ronald Thatcher, Respondent by U ail, postage
prepaid, and hand delivered to Brian Halstead on this day of R
2010, at the following addresses. v

Ronald Thatcher Brian L. Halstead
Respondent Attorney for Petitioner
Inmate # 71600 301 Centennial Mall South
P.0O. Box 22800 Lincoln, NE 68509

Lincoln, NE 68542

“Kathi Vontz, Clerk ofé& Commission
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STATE OF NEBRASKA

Case No. 09033
PPC Case No. 10-05

Roger Breed, Ed.D.
Commissioner of Education

301 Centennial Mall South - 6th Floor

FILED

P. O. Box 94933

Lincoln, NE 68509-4933
JUN

Petitioner,

o)
)

PRACTICES COMMISSION

Vs. MOTION FOR

DEFAULT JUDGMENT

Ronald Thatcher, #71600
Diagnostic & Evaluation Center
P.O. Box 22800

Lincoln, NE 68542

Respondent.

COMES NOW the Petitioner, by and through the undersigned attorney of record, and
moves the Commission for an order of judgment in default as provided in Title 95, Nebraska

Administrative Code, Chapter 1, Section 003.05. That in support of said Motion, the Petitioner

would offer the following:

1. That the Petition and Notice of Right to Submit an Answer were filed with the

Commission on May 6, 2010;

2. That said Petition, Notice, and a copy of Title 95, Nebraska Administrative Code,
Chapter 1 (effective date: October 30, 1993), were served upon the Respondent on
May 10, 2010, by certified mail, return receipt requested, a copy of which is attached

and marked as Exhibit A, and by this reference is incorporated herein;

3. That Title 95, Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 1, Section 003.05 provides that
the Respondent shall be considered in default if the Respondent fails to file an answer

)
)
)
)
)
)
; NE PROFESSIONAL
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

within 21 days after service of the Petition and Notice of Right to Submit an Answer.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner prays that the Commission enter an order finding the

Respondent in default, and make such decision and/or recommendation to the State Board of

Education that is in accordance with the law.



[image: image46.jpg]The undersigned certifies that a copy of the above motion and exhibit was mailed to the

/«
parties of record, by U.S. mail, sufficient postage prepaid, on thg{ VJ% day of June 2010.

fian L. Halstead #180
Attorney for Petitioner
Nebraska Department of Education
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Petitioner, in accordance with Section 79-859 through 79-871 of the Revised Statutes of

Nebraska, Title 95, Chapter 01, of the Nebraska Administrative Code, and Title 92, Chapters 27

and 28 of the Nebraska Administrative Code, states and alleges as follows:

1. The Petitioner is Roger D. Breed, Commissioner of Education, 301 Centennial Mall
South, P.O. Box 94933, Lincoln, NE 68509;

2. The Respondent is Ronald Thatcher, 13302 South 33" Street, Bellevue, NE 68123;

3. The Respondent holds a public Nebraska state substitute teaching certificate, number
2006000233, endorsed in Music K-12, with an expiration date of August 31, 2011;

4, On or about June 1, 2009, an Information was filed in the Sarpy County District
Court charging the Respondent with five counts of Sexual Assault/Child, all Class IITA
Felonies;

5. On March 22, 2010, the Respondent pled No Contest, pursuant to a plea agreement,
to one count of Third-Degree Sexual Assault, a Class I Misdemeanor, and is scheduled to
be sentenced on May 24, 2010; and

6. Based upon the factual allegations contained in paragraphs 4 and 5 of the Petition, the
Respondent violated the following statute and standard: Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 79-
866(2) (Reissue 2003) which, in part, states, “The board may, for just cause, revoke or
suspend any teacher’s or administrator’s certificate.  Violation of the standards
established pursuant to this section, commission of an immoral act, or conviction of a

4



[image: image49.jpg]felony under the laws of this state shall constitute just cause for the revocation or
suspension of a teacher’s or administrator’s certificate by the board”; and Title 92,
Nebraska Administrative Code, Chapter 27, Section 004.04E (effective date: November
12, 2003) which states, “the educator: Shall not commit any act of moral turpitude or any
felony under the laws of the United States or any state or territory, and shall not have a
misdemeanor conviction involving abuse, neglect, or sexual misconduct as defined in
Sections 003.12 through 003.14 of 92 NAC 21”.

WHEREFORE, the Petitioner requests that the Professional Practices Commission hold
hearings and make recommendations to the State Board of Education as is warranted, regarding
the certificate(s) of the Respondent.

Dated this A day of May 2010.

AL Fd

“Rogef D. Breed, Ed.D.

Commissioner of Education

VERIFICATION
STATE OF NEBRASKA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF LANCASTER )

I, Roger D. Breed, being first duly sworn under oath, state that I have read the contents of
the Petition and that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief such contents are true.

poud /M
</

Petitioner

S
Subscribed and sworn to before me this b_ day of May 2010 by Roger D. Breed,
Commissioner of Education, as Petitioner.

A GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska
th NIKOLE SANDER
‘;‘}ﬁ}"“” My Comm. Exp. June 25, 2011

otary Public
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I hereby certify that a copy of the above Petition, and a copy of Title 95, Nebraska
Administrative_Code, Chapter 1, was mailedi‘ﬁt/he following person, postage prepaid, by
certified mail, return receipt requested, this _@ day of May 2010:

Ronald Thatcher

13302 South 33rd Street

Bellevue, NE 68123
Article Number 70091410000152796981

Genefal Counsel




[image: image51.jpg]BEFORE THE NEBRASKA PROFESSIONAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF NEBRASKA

Case No. 09033
PPC Case No. 10-05

Roger D. Breed, Ed.D.
Commissioner of Education

301 Centennial Mall South - 6th Floor
P. O. Box 94933
Lincoln, NE 68509-4933

FILED

Petitioner,

NOTICE OF RIGHT /i on
TO SUBMIT ANSWER

vs.
Ronald Thatcher

13302 South 33" Street
Bellevue, NE 68123

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Respondent. )
Notice is hereby given that Respondent has a right to submit an Answer within 21 days

after the receipt of this Notice by filing an Answer with the Nebraska Professional Practices

Commission, P. O. Box 94941, Lincoln, NE 6850

rian L. Halstead #18077
General Counsel
Nebraska Department of Education

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the above Notice was mailed to the following person,
postage prepaid, by certified mail, return receipt requested, this é/ﬁday of May 2010:

Ronald Thatcher

13302 South 33rd Street

Bellevue, NE 68123

Article Number 70091410000152796981

\ ——
% 1. Halstead #18077 ———

General Counsel
Nebraska Department of Education

b1
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RULE 27

REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS FOR
PROFESSIONAL PRACTICES CRITERIA

TITLE 92, NEBRASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE,
C CHAPTER 27

EFFECTIVE DATE
November 12, 2003
‘ (REVISED)

State of Nebraska

Department of Education

301 Centennial Mall South
Lincoln, Nebraska 68509
Douglas D. Christensen, Ph.D.
Commissioner
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PROFESSIONAL PRACTICES HEARINGS
-
Effective Date

October 30, 1993



[image: image54.jpg]IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

THE STATE OF NEBRASKA, DOC. CR 09 PAGE 210

Plaintiff,
vS. JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE

Ronald J. Thatcher,
Defendant.

This matter came on for sentencing on the 24th day of May, 2010. The State of
Nebraska was represented by counsel from the office of the Sarpy County Attorney, and
the Defendant was personally present with counsel, Jeffrey Wagner, Sarpy County
Alternate Public Defender.

Defendant was personally advised of his conviction for the crime of Count 1:
Third Degree Sexual Assault, a class | misdemeanor, pursuant to his plea of no contest
and judgment of conviction entered on March 22, 2010, and offered no good or

sufficient reason why a sentence should not be imposed for such crime.
In determining what sentence ought to be imposed upon the Defendant, this
Court has considered the nature and circumstances of the crime and the history,
character, and condition of the Defendant finds imprisonment is necessary for the
protection of the public because the risk is substantial that the Defendant will engage in
additional criminal conduct if placed on probation; and a lesser sentence will depreciate

the seriousness of the offense or promote disrespect for the law.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED the Defendant on Count 1,
shall be committed to the Nebraska Department of Corrections, for a term of One (1)

year. The Defendant shall be given credit for 2 days already served.
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[image: image55.jpg]IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to the Nebraska Sex Offender
Registration Act, the Defendant must register within 3 working days after becoming
subject to the Nebraska Sex Offender Registration Act.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, pursuant to the statutes of the Sex Offender
Commitment Act, the Defendant may be the subject of an evaluation by a mental health
professional prior to release from incarceration.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the State did not pursue any determination
pursuant to Neg.REV.STAT. §83-174.03.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Defendant shall pay the costs of this action in the
amount of $204.92 and judgment is hereby entered against the Defendant.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED the Defendant is remanded to the custody of the
Sheriff of Sarpy County, Nebraska for placement in the Sarpy County Jail pending
transportation to the Nebraska Department of Corrections in accordance with the
sentence imposed by this Court.

T IS FURTHER ORDERED that a commitment shall be issued accordingly.
Clerk to deliver certified copy of this Order to Sarpy County Jailer.

Signed and entered this 24™ day of May, 2010.

BY THE COURT:

e

District Judge
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Title: STATE OF NEBRASKA v. RONALD J. THATCHER
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA 2 § s _Jf‘:‘ o
& i 2B
STATE OF NEBRASKA, ] é w =<
Plaintiff, Notification of Registration it
Responsibilities Under Nebraska Sex Offender
Vs, Registration Act
Ronald J. Thatcher,
Defendant.

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT:

Your conviction or guilty plea has caused you to be subject to the Nebraska Sex Offender Registration Act, Neb.
Rev. Stat. §§ 29-4001 o 29-4014. The date you become subject to the Act is no later than the date of your
sentencing. According to the Nebraska Sex Offender Registration Act, you are required to report to a location
designated by the Nebraska State Patrol for purposes of registration within three (3) working days after you become
subject to the Act. An appeal of your conviction does not relieve you from the registration requirements.

- If you have a new address, temporary domicile or habitual fiving location within the same county, you are required
to register in person at the county sheriff within three (3) working days before the move.

- If you have a new address, temporary domicite or habitual living location in a different county within the state, you
are required to report the change in person with the current county sheriff within 3 working days before the change.
You must also report in person to the county sheriff in your new county of residence and register within three (3)
working days after the change.

- If you are moving out of state, you are required to report the change in person with the current county sheriff within
three (3) working days before the change. You must also comply with the registration requirements of that state.

- Any person required to register who no longer has a residence, or temporary dotvicile, or habitual living location
shall register with the county sheriff in which he or she is transient within three (3) working days, Such person shall
update his or her registration, in person on a form approved by the sex offender registration and community
notification division of the Nebraska State Patrol at least once every thirty calendar days during the time he or she
remains without residence, or temporary domicile, or habitual living location.

- Any person required to register who is incarcerated for more than three (3) days is required to give notice of the
incarceration and expected release date, if available, o the sheriff of the county in which you would reside or would
be temporarily domiciled but for your incarceration. You are to give the sheriff this notice within three (3) working
days of your incarceration. Prior to any type of release from incarceration, you are to report your change of address
to the sheriff of the county in which you are incarcerated and to the county sheriff of the county in which you reside
or are temporarily domiciled.

* If you are employed, carry on a vocation or attend schoot (with or without compensation), you must register in
person with the county sheriff of the county in which you are employed, carry on a vocation or attend schoot within
three (3) working days after becoming employed, carrying on a vocation or attending school. You must provide the
location of each work site and education Institution. You must also notify the sheriff of any change in such
employment, vocation or schoof attendance within three (3) working days after the change.

@00183608D59

- if you reside, move, or are temporarily domiciled out of state, but are employed or carry on a vocation (with or

without compensation), or attend schoot in this state, you must report in person, and register with, the county sheriff . R—
of the county in which you are employed, carry on a vocation, or attend school within three (3) working days. You /
must also notify the sheriff of any change in such employment, vocation, or attendance status at the school or post V
secondary educational institution, in person, within three (3) working days of such change. You shall inform the

sheriff of any legal change in name, in writing, within three (3) working days after such change, and provide a copy of

the legal documentation supporting the change in name.

« If, while residing or being temporarily domiciled in Nebraska, you go to another state to attend school or work, you
must comply with the registration requirements of both states.

A



[image: image58.jpg]You must complete a full registration including fingerprints, palm prints, a photograph and DNA which will be
obtained by any registering entity in order to comply with the regisiration requirements. You must register ali
addresses, employment, school, vehicles, travel and immigration documents, professionat licenses and certificates,
email addresses, internet identifiers and telephone numbers as required under Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 29-4006. You are
required to report any changes thereafter in three (3) working days in person with the county sheriff.

Throughout the applicable registration period, you are prohibited from accessing or using any Internet social
networking web site or any instant messaging or chat room service if you have been convicted of 28-313, 28-314,
28-315, 28-319(1)(c), 28-319.01, 28-320.01, 28-703 (victim is minor), 28-1463.03, 28-1463.05, 28-813.01, 28-311,
28-320.02, or 28-833.

The registration and verification requirements under the Act are continuing ones. You shall be required to register
during any period of supervised release, probation, o parole and shail continue to comply with the act for the period
of time as prescribed below after the date of discharge from probation, parole, or supervised release or release from
incarceration, whichever date is most recent. The duration of time you will be required to register will be between
fifteen years and lifetime. Upon receipt of registration and confirmation of the registry requirement, the sex offender
registration and community notification division of the Nebraska State Patrot shal! notify the person by certified mail
of his or her registry duration and verification schedule. The possible full registration periods and verification
schedules are as follows:

- Fifteen years, if the sex offender was convicted of a registrable offense under section 29-4003 not
punishable by imprisonment for more than one year; Annual verification: The offender shall report annually
in the month of his or her birth, in person, to the office of the sheriff of the county in which he or she resides
for purposes of accepting verifications, regardiess of the original registration month.

- Twenty-five years, if the sex offender was convicted of a registrable offense under section 29-4003
punishable by imprisonment for 1 more than one year; Biannual verifications: The offender shalt report, in
person, in the month of his or her birth and in the sixth month following the month of his or her birth,
regardless of the original registration month.

- Life, if the sex offender was convicted of a registrable offense under section 29-4003 punishable by
imprisonment for more than one year and was convicted of an aggravated offense, had a prior sex offense
conviction, has been determined to be a Predator, or has been determined to be a lifetime registrant in
another state, territory, commonwealth, or other jurisdiction of the United States, by the United States
Government, by court-martial or other military tribunal, or by a foreign jurisdiction; Quarterly verifications:
The offender shall report, in person, in the month of his or her birth and every three monthsfollowing the
month of his or her birth, regardless of the original registration month.

A sex offender who is required to register for fifteen years may request a reduction in the registration period to ten
years upon completion of ten years of the registration period after the date of discharge from probation, parole,
supervised release, or incarceration, whichever date is most recent. The sex offender shall make the request to the
Nebraska State Patrol. The sex offender shall provide proof as listed under Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 28-4005(2).

Any time period when any person who Is required to register under the act fails to comply with such
registration requirement shall not be counted as completed reglstration time and shall be used to recalculate
the registration period.

Any persoh required to register under the Act who violates the Act has committed a Class 1V felony. Any person
previously been convicted of a violation of the Act is guilty of a Class Il felony and shall be sentenced to a
mandatory minimum term of at least one year in prison unless the act which caused the person to be placed on the
registry was a misdemeanor, in which case the violation of the Act shall be a Class 1V felony.

The above is a summary of your registration and verification responsibilities under the Act. You should familiarize
yourself with the Act and be alert to any amendments to it.




[image: image59.jpg]Acknowledgment
if you are commiitted to the Department of Correctional Services for a conviction where the victim was a minor or a
vulnerable adult, you shail attend appropriate sex offender treatment and counseling programming offered by the
department. Refusai to participate in such programming shall not result in disciplinary action or a loss of good time
credit for you, but it shall require you to undergo a civil commitment evaluation prior to the completion of your
criminal sentence.

By my signature below, | acknowledge that | have read this Notification which explains my duty to register and |
understand my
obligations under the act. -+~

g “/Mmday's Date:_3_ /__‘?:E(/ JD

Defendant's Signature,( g

Defendant’s Name {(print): . {\‘-(,\b A od T AL L Date of Birth: 8/19/35
Current Address: 13302 So. 33% St,, Bellevue, NE 69#23
e |
Jupdg” ™
Date: __ /. 1

(Original: Court)

(Copy: Probation)

(Copy: County Attorney)

(Copy: Detendant)

(Copy: Sheriff of Defendant’'s Residence)

(Copy including the Journal &Sentence, the Information & Amended Information, and the Journal Entry of the court:
State Patrol:

Sex Offender Registry, PO Box 84907, Lincoln, NE, 68508





[image: image60.jpg]Jodi Kupper, Chairperson

ELEMENTARY TEACHERS
Robert Beck
Benkelman Elementary

Joanne Lehman
Fremont Public Schools

Maric Meyers
Westside Community Schools

Karen Shelton
Lincoln Public Schools

SECONDARY TEACHERS
Sharon Bohling
MeCook

Raymond Keller
Papillion-LaVista

Lynn Strack
Lincoin Public Schools

ADMINISTRATORS
Susan J. Anglemyer
Millard Public Schools

Jon Habben
Falls City

Brian Maher
Kearney

Lana Sides
Banner County

POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION
Jodi Kupper
Peru State College

ebraska Professional
ractices ission

Kathi Vontz 301 Centennial Mall South
Clerk of the Commission P.O. Box 94941

Phone: (402) 471-2943 Lincoln, Nebraska 63509
Fax: (402) 471-3698 Web Address:

Email: http://nppe.nol.org
kathi.vontz@nebraska.gov

ri\% ' g

A 12,2010 ’ oy

e ; FILED L
State Board of Education - AU‘G“‘? 2
301 Centennial Mall South 5 NEBRASKA DE ARTMENT ;
Lincoln, NE 68509 ! OF EDueaTion

RE: NPPC Case No. 10-05, NDE No. 09033

Dear Members of the Board:

[ am presenting testimony in writing for the Nebraska Professional Practices
Commission for the above referenced case, which will be heard by you at your
August 11, 2010, meeting because I will be out of town.

The Commission heard this case on June 12, 2010.

The Commission found that the Respondent, Ronald Thatcher, was sentenced by
the Sarpy County District Court to a term of one year with the Nebraska
Department of Corrections and ordered to register pursuant to the Nebraska Sex
Offender Registration Act, after the Respondent pled No Contest to one count of

Third-Degree Sexual Assault, a Class I Misdemeanor.

The Commission deliberated on the facts before it and recommends to the State
Board of Education that the Respondent’s certificate be permanently revoked.

Sincerely,
Kathi Vontz
Clerk of the Commission

cc: Leslie S. Donley and Brian Halstead
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